
27603-27606

4 TIER SPILLING BOWLS 
WATER FEATURE

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
www.monstershop.co.uk



02

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
SPECIFICATION

The Monster 4 Tier Spilling Bowls Solar Water feature is a beautiful additional to any 
garden, providing the garden with the sensual sound of flowing water without the need 
for an electrical supply in the garden.

PRODUCT SPECIFICS
H58 * W41 * D41cm
8KG
7m
3-6 hours (varies with strength of sun)

Size:
Weight:
Cable length:
Battery run time without sun:

PARTS LIST
When first unpacking your new water feature, check each part against this list to
ensure that they are all present. If any are missing contact us before attempting  to 
assemble.

Part No. Description Quantity

A Metal Stand X 1

B Pouring Bowls X 3

C Pouring Jug & Water Pipe X 1

D Main Bowl X 1

E Solar Panel X 1

F Pump X 1

G Water Pipe Clips X 2
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Monster Group UK Limited’s liability will be limited to the commercial value of the 
product only.

SAFETY ADVICE
SAFE WORKING PRACTICE

Please read through the Safe Working Practice to ensure prevention of injury or 
damage to the water feature. 

• Ensure you have read and fully understood the instruction manual and safety advice 
before assembling this product. 

• Ensure that this water feature is handled and assembled according to these instructions. 

• Do not use this product for anything other than its intended purpose.

• Always maintain a level of water to sufficiently cover the pump.

• Always unplug the pump from solar panel before cleaning and handling.

• Use with clean water only & DO NOT place it in other liquid.

• Never let the pump run dry.

• Do not use the pump in water above 86 F or 30°C. 

• DO NOT lift, carry, or pull the pump by the power cord.

• DO NOT replace the pump cord & stop using the pump if it sustains damage.

• Water must be regularly topped up; we recommend changing the water regularly to keep 
it clear of debris.



USER GUIDE
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
1. First assemble the metal stand (A) – the 2 pieces clip into each other.

2. Insert the main bowl (D) into the bottom of the metal stand (A).

3. Next insert the 3 Pouring Bowls (B) into the 3 middle slots on the Metal Stand (A). Make 
sure they are aligned so the outlet spout feeds into the bowl below it.

4. Next insert the Top Pouring Jug & Water Pipe (C) onto the Metal Stand (A) then attach 
the end of the tube onto the pump (F).

C

B

D

A
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USER GUIDE
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
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5. Once the Pump (F) is attached attach the water pipe to the metal stand (A) using Water 
Pipe Clips (G). Then place the pump (F) into the Main Bowl (D) and press it down so the 
suction cups hold it in place.

6. Fill the Main Bowl (D) with water, ensure the pump is fully submerged. Keep in mind the 
water level in the Main Bowl will drop as the other bowls fill.

7. Attach the pump plug into the solar panel, make sure the panel is positioned in full 
sunlight for most efficicient operation.

C

G
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USER GUIDE
WEATHER CONDITIONS
This product is designed primarily to operate in summer months but will also work in 
spring and autumn provided there is good sunshine. Performance is directly related to the 
amount and strength of sunlight received.

Your solar water feature has a built in battery backup which helps ensure smooth and 
continuous running, however strong and direct sunlight is essential for the running of this 
product.

Direct Sun

Cloudy Skies

Partial Sun

Night

In bright direct sunlight your water feature will work well with a 
consistent flow rate. The backup battery will be charging.

In overcast conditions the solar panel does not generate enough power 
to run the water feature and it will NOT work. If the backup battery 
has power it will be used to keep the fountain running but will not be 
charging.

In slightly cloudy conditions your water feature will work, however as 
clouds pass in front of the sun, the backup battery may be used to keep 
the water feature running if this is the case it will not be charging.

At night the solar panel does not generate power and your pump will 
NOT work. If the backup battery has power it will be used to keep the 
fountain running until the battery runs flat.



07

27603 - 27606 - 4 TIER SPILLING BOWLS WATER FEATURE

TROUBLESHOOTING
RESOLUTION GUIDE

If there appears to be any part missing from your order, contact our friendly and helpful 
Customer Support Team within 7 days of receipt.

Unplug the pump from solar panel. Use a small soft brush or place it under running water 
to remove debris. 

Periodically change water to prevent water from becoming sticky and forming 
microorganisms.

If the pump fails to run, the following should be checked: 
NOTE-Always disconnect the pump from solar panel before checking. 
• Check the water level to make sure the pump is completely submerged. 
• Check the pump and tubing for kinks and obstructions. 
• Algae buildup can be flushed out with running the pump under a tap. 
• Remove the pump front cover & plate to access the impeller area. 
• Turn the rotor to ensure it is not broken or jammed. 
• Gently pull the impeller/rotor assembly out of the pump housing. 
• Rinse the impeller/rotor assembly and the cavity with clean water. 
• If breakage or surface damage is found please contact us.

WHAT DO I DO IF THERE ARE MISSING PARTS FROM MY ORDER?

WHAT DO I DO IF THE PUMP NEEDS CLEANING?

HOW DO I KEEP THE WATER CLEAN?

MY PUMP ISN’T WORKING EVEN WHEN IT IS SUNNY?

FOR ALL OTHER ISSUES, PLEASE CONTACT OUR
CUSTOMER SUPPORT TEAM.



SPÉCIFICATIONS
DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT
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La fontaine cascade à 4 bols Monster offrira une belle addition à tout jardin, fournissant 
à celui-ci le son voluptueux d’une cascade d’eau sans avoir besoin d’une alimentation 
électrique dans le jardin.

SPÉCIFICITÉ DU PRODUIT 
H58 * L41 * P41cm
8KG
7m
3-6 heures (varie en fonction de l’intensité du soleil)

Taille: 
Poids:
Longueur du câble:
Autonomie de la batterie sans soleil:

LISTE DES PIÈCES
Lors du déballage de votre nouvelle fontaine, vérifiez chaque pièce par rapport à cette 
liste afin de vous assurer qu’elles sont toutes présentes. Si des pièces sont manquantes, 
veuillez nous contacter avant d’essayer de l’assembler.

Part No. Description Quantité

A Support en Métal X 1

B Bols avec becs verseurs X 3

C Pichet à bec verseur et 
tuyau d’eau 

X 1

D Bol Principal X 1

E Panneau Solaire X 1

F Pompe X 1

G Clips pour Tuyau d’eau X 2
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La responsabilité de Monster Group UK Limited sera limitée à la valeur commerciale 
du produit.

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ
PRATIQUE DE TRAVAIL SÉCURITAIRE

Veuillez lire les Pratiques de Travail Sécuritaires afin d’éviter toute blessure ou 
dommages sur la fontaine. 

• Assurez-vous d’avoir bien lu et compris le manuel d’utilisation et les conseils de sécurité 
avant d’assembler ce produit.

• Assurez-vous que cette fontaine soit manipulée et assemblée conformément à ces 
instructions.

• N’utilisez pas ce produit à d’autres fins que celles pour lesquelles il a été conçu.

• Maintenez toujours un niveau d’eau suffisant pour immerger la pompe.

• Débranchez toujours la pompe du panneau solaire avant le nettoyage et la manipulation.

• Utiliser uniquement avec de l’eau propre et NE PAS utiliser d’autres liquides.

• Ne laissez jamais la pompe fonctionner à sec.

• N’utilisez pas la pompe avec une eau à température au-dessus de 86 F ou 30 ° C.

• Ne pas soulevez, portez ou tirez la pompe par le cordon d’alimentation.

• Ne pas remplacer le cordon de la pompe et cessez d’utiliser la pompe si elle subit des 
dommages.

• L’eau doit être régulièrement renouvelée; nous vous recommandons de changer l’eau 
régulièrement pour éviter tout dépôt de débris.



MODE D’EMPLOI

10

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE
1. Assemblez d’abord le support métallique (A) - les 2 pièces se clipsent l’une dans l’autre.

2. Insérez le bol principal (D) dans le bas du support métallique (A).

3. Insérez ensuite les 3 bols (B) dans les 3 emplacements situés au milieu du support 
métallique (A). Assurez-vous qu’ils soient alignés afin que chaque bec verseur alimente 
le bol situé en dessous de chacun d’entre eux.  

4. Insérez ensuite la Pichet à bec verseur et le tuyau d’eau (C) sur le support métallique (A), 
puis fixez l’extrémité du tube sur la pompe (F).

C

B

D

A
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MODE D’EMPLOI
INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE
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5. Une fois la pompe (F) fixée, attachez le tuyau d’eau au support métallique (A) à l’aide 
de clips pour tuyau d’eau (G). Placez ensuite la pompe (F) dans le bol principal (D) et 
appuyez dessus Afin que les ventouses le maintiennent en place.

6. Remplissez le bol principal (D) avec de l’eau, assurez-vous que la pompe est 
complètement immergée. Gardez à l’esprit que le niveau d’eau dans le bol principal 
baissera à mesure que les autres bols se rempliront.

7. Fixez la fiche de la pompe dans le panneau solaire, assurez-vous que le panneau soit 
positionné en plein soleil pour un fonctionnement plus efficace.

C

G
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MODE D’EMPLOI
CONDITIONS MÉTÉOROLOGIQUES
Ce produit est principalement conçu pour fonctionner pendant les mois d’été, mais 
il fonctionnera également au printemps et en automne à condition qu’il y ait un bon 
ensoleillement. Son niveau de fonctionnement est directement lié à la quantité et à 
l’intensité de lumière reçue.

Votre fontaine possède une batterie de secours intégrée qui aide à assurer un 
fonctionnement régulier et continu, mais une lumière solaire forte et directe est essentielle 
au fonctionnement de ce produit. 

Plein Soleil 

Ciels 
Nuageux

Partiellement 
Ensoleill

Nuit

En plein soleil, votre fontaine fonctionnera correctement avec un débit 
constant. La batterie de secours se chargera.

Dans des conditions nuageuses, le panneau solaire ne génère pas assez 
d’énergie pour faire fonctionner la fontaine et il ne fonctionnera PAS.
 Si la batterie de secours est alimentée, elle sera utilisée pour maintenir 
la fontaine en marche mais ne se chargera pas.

Dans des conditions légèrement nuageuses, votre fontaine 
fonctionnera, mais lorsque les nuages passent devant le soleil, la 
batterie de secours peut être utilisée pour maintenir la fontaine en 
marche si tel est le cas, elle ne se recharge pas.

La nuit, le panneau solaire ne génère pas d’électricité et votre pompe 
ne fonctionnera PAS. Si la batterie de secours est alimentée, elle sera 
utilisée pour maintenir la fontaine en marche jusqu’à ce que la batterie 
s’épuise.
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DÉPANNAGE
GUIDE DE RÉSOLUTION 

Si des pièces semblent manquer dans votre commande, contactez notre équipe du 
service client dans les 7 jours suivant la réception.

Débranchez la pompe du panneau solaire. Utilisez une petite brosse douce ou placez-la 
sous l’eau courante pour éliminer les débris.

Changez l’eau régulièrement pour empêcher celle-ci de devenir visqueuse et pour éviter la 
formation de micro-organismes.

Si la pompe ne fonctionne pas, les points suivants doivent être vérifiés:
REMARQUE-Débranchez toujours la pompe du panneau solaire avant de vérifier.

• Vérifiez le niveau d’eau pour vous assurer que la pompe est complètement immergée.
• Vérifiez que la pompe et le tube ne sont pas pliés ni obstrués.
• L’accumulation d’algues peut être évacuée en faisant fonctionner la pompe sous un robinet.
• Retirez le couvercle avant et la plaque de la pompe pour accéder à la zone de la turbine.
• Tournez le rotor pour vous assurer qu’il n’est pas cassé ou bloqué.
• Retirez doucement l’ensemble turbine / rotor du corps de la pompe.
• Rincez l’ensemble turbine / rotor et la cavité à l’eau claire.
• En cas de casse ou de dommage en surface, veuillez nous contacter.

QUE DOIS-JE FAIRE S’IL MANQUE DES PIÈCES À MA COMMANDE ?

QUE DOIS-JE FAIRE SI LA POMPE A BESOIN D’ÊTRE NETTOYÉE ?

COMMENT GARDER L’EAU PROPRE ?

MA POMPE NE FONCTIONNE PAS MÊME PAR TEMPS ENSOLEILLÉ ? 

POUR TOUTE AUTRE DEMANDE, VEUILLEZ CONTACTER NOTRE 
ÉQUIPE DU SERVICE CLIENT.
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SPEZIFIKATIONEN
PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG
Der 4-stöckige Solar Wasserbrunnen von MonsterShop ist eine schöne Ergänzung für 
jeden Garten und bietet das beruhigende und sinnliche Geräusch von fließendem 
Wasser, ohne dass eine Stromversorgung im Garten erforderlich ist.

PRODUKTSPEZIFIKATIONEN
H58cm * L41cm * B41cm
8 kg
7 m
3-6 Stunden (variiert mit der Stärke der Sonne)

Größe:
Gewicht: 
Kabel Länge:
Batterielaufzeit ohne Sonne: 

TEILELISTE
Überprüfen Sie beim ersten Auspacken Ihres neuen Wasserbrunnens jedes Teil anhand 
dieser Liste, ob alle vorhanden sind. Sollten Teile fehlen, kontaktieren Sie uns bitte bevor 
Sie versuche es zu montieren.

Teil Nr. Beschreibung Menge

A Metallgestell X 1

B Überlaufschalen X 3

C Krug & Wasserleitung X 1

D Hauptschale X 1

E Solarmodul X 1

F Pumpe X 1

G Wasserleitungsklammern  X 2



15

27603 - 27606 - 4 TIER SPILLING BOWLS WATER FEATURE

Die Haftung von Monster Group UK Limited ist auf den Handelswert des Produkts 
beschränkt.

SICHERHEITSHINWEIS
SICHERE ARBEITSPRAXIS

Bitte lesen Sie die sichere Arbeitspraxis durch, um Verletzungen oder Schäden am 
Wasserbrunnen zu vermeiden. 

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die Bedienungsanleitung und die Sicherheitshinweise gelesen 
und vollständig verstanden haben, bevor Sie dieses Produkt montieren.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Wasserbrunnen nach dieser Anleitung montiert wird.

• Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nur für den vorgesehenen Verwendungszweck.

• Halten Sie sich bitte immer an den Wasserstand, damit die Pumpe ausreichend bedeckt 
ist. 

• Ziehen Sie vor der Reinigung und Arbeit immer den Pumpenstecker vom Solarmodul.

• Nur mit sauberem Wasser verwenden & NICHT in andere Flüssigkeiten legen.

• Lassen Sie die Pumpe niemals trocken laufen.

• Verwenden Sie die Pumpe nicht mit Wasser über 86 F oder 30°C. 

• Heben, tragen oder ziehen Sie die Pumpe NICHT am Netzkabel.

• Das Pumpenkabel NICHT ersetzen und die Pumpe nicht mehr verwenden, wenn sie 
beschädigt ist.

• Es muss regelmäßig Wasser nachgefüllt werden. Wir empfehlen, das Wasser regelmäßig 
zu wechseln, um es von Verschmutzungen freizuhalten. 



BENUTZERHANDBUCH
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MONTAGEANLEITUNG
1. Montieren Sie zuerst das Metallgestell (A) – die 2-Stücke ineinander klippen.

2. Setzen Sie die Hauptschale (D) in den Boden des Metallgestells (A).

3. Als Nächstes setzen Sie die 3 Überlaufschalen (B) in die 3 mittleren Plätze des Gestells 
(A). Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Überlaufschalen so aufgestellt sind, dass der Auslauf in 
die darunter liegende Schale fließt.

4. Als nächstes setzen Sie den Krug und die Wasserleitung (C) auf das Gestell (A) und 
befestigen Sie dann das Ende der Wasserleitung an der Pumpe (F).

C

B

D

A
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BENUTZERHANDBUCH
MONTAGEANLEITUNG
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Sobald die Pumpe (F) befestigt ist, befestigen Sie die Wasserleitung mit 
Wasserleitungsklammern (G) am Metallgestell (A). Dann führen Sie die Pumpe (F) in die 
Hauptschale (D) und drücken sie nach unten, damit die Saugnäpfe es festigen.

6. Füllen Sie die Hauptschale (D) mit Wasser, und stellen Sie sicher, dass die Pumpe 
vollständig mit Wasser bedeckt ist. Denken Sie daran, dass der Wasserstand in der 
Hauptschalle sinkt, wenn sich die anderen Schalen füllen.

7. Befestigen Sie den Pumpenstecker am Solarpanel und stellen Sie sicher, dass das Modul 
(für den effizientesten Betrieb) im vollen Sonnenlicht positioniert ist. 

C

G
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BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
WETTERBEDINGUNGEN
Dieses Produkt ist in erster Linie für den Betrieb in den Sommermonaten konzipiert, 
funktioniert aber auch im Frühjahr und Herbst bei gutem Sonnenschein. Die Leistung von 
der Menge und Stärke des empfangenen Sonnenlichts abhängig.

Ihr Solar-Wasserbrunnen hat eine eingebaute Notstrombatterie, dies sorgt für einen 
reibungslosen Betrieb, jedoch ist starkes und direktes Sonnenlicht für den Betrieb dieses 
Produkts unerlässlich.

Direkte 
Sonne

Bewölkt

Teilweise 
Sonne

Nacht

Bei direktem Sonnenlicht funktioniert Ihr Wasserbrunnen sehr gut 
und mit einem konstanten Durchfluss. Die Notstrombatterie wird 
aufgeladen.

Bei bedecktem Himmel erzeugt das Solarmodul nicht genug Strom, 
um dem Wasserbrunnen zu betreiben. Dies führt dazu, dass es nicht 
funktionieren wird. Sollte in der Notfallbatterie Strom vorhanden sein, 
wird diese verwendet, wird jedoch nicht aufgeladen.

Bei leicht bewölktem Wetter funktioniert Ihr Wasserbrunnen. Wenn die 
jedoch Wolken vorbeiziehen, kann die Notstrom-Batterie verwendet 
werden, um den Wasserbrunnen am Laufen zu halten. Sollte dies der 
Fall sein, wird die Batterie jedoch nicht aufgeladen.

Nachts generiert das Solarmodul keinen Strom und Ihre Pumpe 
funktioniert NICHT. Wenn die Notstrombatterie Strom hat, wird sie den 
Springbrunnen so lange betreiben, bis die Batterie leer ist. 
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FEHLERBEHEBUNG
LÖSUNGSHANDBUCH

Wenn in Ihrer Bestellung ein Teil fehlt, kontaktieren Sie innerhalb von 7 Tagen nach Erhalt 
an unser freundliches und hilfsbereites Kundendienstteam.

Ziehen Sie die Pumpe vom Solarmodul ab. Verwenden Sie eine kleine weiche Bürste oder 
legen Sie es unter fließendes Wasser, um Schmutz zu entfernen. 

Wechseln Sie regelmäßig das Wasser, um die Bildung von Mikroorganismen zu verhindern.

Wenn die Pumpe nicht läuft, sollte Folgendes überprüft werden: 
HINWEIS- Trennen Sie immer vor der Kontrolle die Pumpe vom Solarmodul. 

• Kontrollieren Sie den Wasserstand, um sicherzustellen, dass die Pumpe vollständig 
bedeckt ist.

* Pumpe und Wasserleitung auf Knicke und Verstopfungen prüfen.
• Algenansammlungen können mit dem Wasserhahn ausgespült werden.
• Entfernen Sie die vordere Abdeckung und Platte der Pumpe, um den Zugang zum 

Laufradbereich zu  gewähren. 
• Drehen Sie den Rotor, um sicherzustellen, dass er nicht gebrochen oder verklemmt ist. 
• Ziehen Sie die Laufrad- / Rotor-Einheit vorsichtig aus dem Pumpengehäuse. 
• Spülen Sie die Laufrad - / Rotor-Einheit und den Hohlraum mit sauberem Wasser.
• Falls ein Bruch oder eine Oberflächenbeschädigung festgestellt wird, wenden Sie sich 

bitte an uns.

WAS MACHE ICH, WENN TEILE IN MEINER BESTELLUNG FEHLEN?

WAS MACHE ICH, WENN DIE PUMPE GEREINIGT WERDEN MUSS?

WIE HALTE ICH DAS WASSER SAUBER?

MEINE PUMPE FUNKTIONIERT NICHT, SELBST WENN ES SONNIG IST?

FÜR ALLE ANDEREN FRAGEN, KONTAKTIEREN SIE BITTE
UNSER KUNDENDIENSTTEAM.



20

ESPECIFICACIONES
DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO
La Fuente de Agua con Cuencos en 4 Niveles con Energía Solar Monster es un hermoso 
complemento para cualquier jardín, proporcionándole el sensual sonido que hace el 
agua al caer, sin necesidad de colocar una instalación eléctrica en el jardín.

ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO
58cm de Alto * 41cm de Ancho * 41cm
de Diámetro
8Kgs
7m
3-6 horas (varía según intensidad del sol)

Tamaño:

Peso:
Longitud del Cable:
Duración de batería sin estar expuesta al sol: 

LISTA DE PARTES
Cuando desempaque su nueva fuente de agua, verifique cada parte con esta lista para 
asegurarse de que estén todas allí. Si falta alguna, por favor contáctenos antes de intentar 
ensamblarla.

Parte No. Descripción Cantidad

A Soporte Metálico  1

B Cuencos Vertedore 3

C Jarra Vertedora y Conducto de 
Agua

1

D Cuenco Principal 1

E Panel Solar  1

F Bomba 1

G Ganchos para la Tubería de Agua  2
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La responsabilidad de Monster Group UK Limited estará limitada únicamente al valor 
comercial del producto. 

CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD
PRÁCTICAS DE TRABAJO SEGURAS

Lea detenidamente las Prácticas de trabajo seguras para asegurarse de prevenir 
lesiones físicas o daños a la fuente de agua. 

• Asegúrese de haber leído y comprendido totalmente el manual de instrucciones y los 
consejos de seguridad antes de ensamblar este producto.

• Asegúrese de manipular y ensamblar esta fuente de agua según estas instrucciones.

• No utilice este producto para ningún otro fin que no sea para el previsto.

• Mantenga siempre el nivel de agua suficiente para cubrir la bomba.

• Siempre desconecte la bomba del panel solar antes de limpiarla y manipularla.

• Úsela únicamente con agua limpia y NO coloque algún otro líquido.

• Nunca deje que la bomba funcione en seco.

• No use la bomba cuando el agua tenga una temperatura superior a 86°F o 30°C.

• NO levante, transporte ni hale la bomba por el cable de alimentación.

• NO reemplace el cable de la bomba. Suspenda el uso de la bomba si está dañada.

• El agua debe reponerse periódicamente; recomendamos cambiar el agua con 
regularidad para mantenerla limpia de suciedad.



GUÍA DEL USUARIO
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INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE
1. Primero ensamble el Soporte Metálico (A) - las 2 piezas se enganchan entre sí.

2. Inserte el Cuenco Principal (D) en la parte inferior del Soporte Metálico (A).

3. Luego, inserte los 3 Cuencos Vertedores (B) en los 3 aros centrales del Soporte Metálico 
(A). Asegúrese de alinearlos de modo que cada pico vertedor quede encima del cuenco 
que se encuentra debajo.

4. A continuación, inserte la Jarra Vertedora y Conducto de Agua (C) en la parte superior 
del Soporte Metálico (A). Entonces conecte el extremo del tubo a la Bomba (F).

C

B

D

A
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GUÍA DEL USUARIO
INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE
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5. Cuando la Bomba (F) esté conectada, conecte la tubería de agua al Soporte Metálico 
(A) con los Clips de Tubería de Agua (G). Luego, coloque la Bomba (F) en el Cuenco 
Principal (D) y presiónela para que las ventosas la mantengan en su lugar.

6. Llene con agua el Cuenco Principal (D), asegúrese de sumergir completamente la 
bomba. Tenga en cuenta que el nivel del agua en el Cuenco Principal disminuirá a 
medida que se llenen los otros cuencos.

7. Conecte el conector de la bomba al panel solar. Para una operación más eficiente 
asegúrese de colocar el panel a plena luz solar.

C

G
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GUÍA DEL USUARIO
CONDICIONES CLIMÁTICAS
Este producto está diseñado para funcionar principalmente en verano, pero también 
funcionará en primavera y otoño, siempre que haya sol. Su rendimiento se relacionará 
directamente con la cantidad e intensidad de la luz solar recibida.

Su fuente de agua de energía solar viene con una batería de respaldo incorporada que 
ayuda a garantizar un funcionamiento continuo y sin inconvenientes; aun así,  la luz solar 
intensa y directa es esencial para el funcionamiento de este producto.

Sol Directo

Cielo 
Nublado

Sol Parcial

Noche

Con luz solar directa y brillante, su fuente de agua funcionará bien con 
un caudal de agua constante. La batería de respaldo se recargará.

En condiciones de nubosidad del cielo el panel solar no genera 
suficiente energía para hacer funcionar la fuente de agua y esta NO 
funcionará. Si la batería de respaldo tiene energía, la usará para 
mantener la fuente en funcionamiento, pero no se recargará.

En condiciones de ligera nubosidad, su fuente de agua funcionará, 
tenga en cuenta que, a medida que las nubes tapan el sol, la batería de 
respaldo se activa para mantener la fuente de agua en funcionamiento 
y en este caso, la batería de respaldo no se recargará.

Por la noche, el panel solar no genera energía y su bomba NO 
funcionará. Si la batería de respaldo tiene energía, la utilizará para 
mantener la fuente en funcionamiento hasta que esta se agote.
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SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
GUÍA DE RESOLUCIÓN

Si le parece que falta alguna pieza en su pedido, por favor comuníquese con nuestro 
amable y servicial Equipo de Atención al Cliente en los 7 días posteriores a la recepción de 
su producto.

Desconecte la bomba del panel solar. Utilice un cepillo pequeño y suave o simplemente 
colóquela bajo el chorro de agua para eliminar la suciedad. 

Periódicamente cambie el agua para evitar que se formen microorganismos y se vuelva 
viscosa.

Si la bomba no trabaja, se debe verificar lo siguiente: 
NOTA - Siempre desconecte la bomba del panel solar antes de revisarla. 

• Verifique el nivel de agua, asegúrese de que la bomba está completamente sumergida.
• Verifique que la tubería de la bomba no tenga dobleces ni obstrucciones.
• La acumulación de algas se puede eliminar haciendo funcionar la bomba bajo un grifo.
• Retire la placa y la cubierta frontal de la bomba para tener acceso al área del impulsor.
• Gire el rotor para asegurarse de que no esté roto o atascado.
• Extraiga con cuidado el conjunto del impulsor y el rotor de la carcasa de la bomba.
• Enjuague el conjunto del impulsor y el rotor y la cavidad de la carcasa con agua limpia.
• Si encuentra roturas o daños en la superficie, contáctenos.

¿QUÉ PUEDO HACER SI FALTAN PIEZAS EN MI PEDIDO?

¿QUÉ PUEDO HACER SI LA BOMBA NECESITA LIMPIEZA?

¿CÓMO MANTENGO EL AGUA LIMPIA?

¿QUÉ HAGO SI MI BOMBA NO TRABAJA, INCLUSO CUANDO HACE 
UN DÍA SOLEADO?

PARA CUALQUIER OTRO PROBLEMA, POR FAVOR, CONTACTE 
CON NUESTRO EQUIPO DE ATENCIÓN AL CLIENTE.
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SPECIFICHE
DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO
Questa fontana solare a vasi comunicanti è un bellissimo accessorio che conferisce a 
qualsiasi giardino un tocco in più grazie al sensuale suono dell’acqua che scorre senza 
dovere ricorrere all’alimentazione elettrica.

SPECIFICHE DEL PRODOTTO
58cm Altezza x 41cm Larghezza x 41cm Profondità
8KG
7m
3-6 ore (varia a seconda dell’intensità solare)

Dimensioni:
Peso:
Lunghezza cavo:
Durata della batteria senza 
esposizione solare:

LISTA COMPONENTI
Quando apri per la prima volta la tua nuova fontana, controlla ogni parte in base a questo 
elenco e assicurati che siano tutte presenti. Se ne mancano, contattaci prima di procedere 
con il montaggio.

N° Parte Descrizione Quantità

A Supporto in metallo X 1

B Vasi X 3

C Brocca e tubo dell'acqua X 1

D Vaso principale X 1

E Panello solare X 1

F Pompa X 1

G Ganci per il tubo dell'acqua X 2
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La responsabilità di Monster Group UK Limited sarà limitata al solo valore commerciale 
del prodotto.

CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA
PRATICHE DI LAVORO SICURE

Leggere attentamente i nostri consigli per lavorare in sicurezza e prevenire lesioni o 
danni alla fontana.

• Assicurarsi di aver letto e compreso il manuale di istruzioni e i consigli di sicurezza prima 
di montare questo prodotto.

• Assicurarsi che questa fontana sia maneggiata e montata secondo le presenti istruzioni.

• Non utilizzare questo prodotto per scopi diversi da quelli previsti.

• Mantenere sempre un livello di acqua sufficiente a coprire la pompa.

• Scollegare sempre la pompa dal pannello solare prima di pulirla e maneggiarla.

• Utilizzare solo con acqua pulita e NON mettere in altri liquidi.

• Non azionare mai la pompa a secco.

• Non utilizzare la pompa in acqua a temperature superiori a 86 F o 30°C.

• NON sollevare, trasportare o tirare la pompa dal cavo di alimentazione.

• NON sostituire il cavo della pompa e interrompere l’utilizzo della pompa in caso di danni.

• L’acqua deve essere aggiunta regolarmente; si consiglia di cambiare l’acqua 
regolarmente per mantenerla priva di detriti.



GUIDA ALL’USO
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ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO
1. Per prima cosa assemblare il supporto di metallo (A): i 2 pezzi si agganciano l’uno 

all’altro.

2. Inserire il Vaso princpiale (D) nella parte inferiore del supporto in metallo (A).

3. Quindi inserire i 3 vasi (B) nelle 3 fessure centrali del supporto in metallo (A). Assicurarsi 
che siano allineate in modo che il beccuccio di uscita entri nel Vaso sottostante.

4. Quindi inserire la brocca superiore e il tubo dell’acqua (C) sul supporto in metallo (A) e 
collegare l’estremità del tubo alla pompa (F).

C

B

D

A
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GUIDA ALL’USO
ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO
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5. Una volta collegata la pompa (F), collegare il tubo dell’acqua al supporto in metallo (A) 
utilizzando i ganci per il tubo dell’acqua (G). Quindi posizionare la pompa (F) nel Vaso 
principale (D) e premerla in modo che le ventose la mantengano in posizione.

6. Riempire il Vaso principale (D) con acqua e assicurarsi che la pompa sia completamente 
sommersa. Tieni presente che il livello dell’acqua nel Vaso principale diminuirà man 
mano che le altre si riempiono.

7. Collegare la spina della pompa al pannello solare e assicurarsi che il pannello sia ben 
esposto alla luce solare per un funzionamento più efficiente.

C

G
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GUIDA ALL’USO
CONDIZIONI METEO
Questo prodotto è progettato principalmente per funzionare nei mesi estivi, ma funzionerà 
anche in primavera e in autunno purché ci sia abbastanza sole. Le prestazioni dipendono 
direttamente dalla quantità e dall’intensità della luce solare.

La tua fontana solare ha una batteria di riserva incorporata che aiuta a garantire un 
funzionamento regolare e continuo. Tuttavia la luce solare intensa e diretta è essenziale 
per il funzionamento di questo prodotto.

Sole 
diretto

Cielo 
nuvoloso

Parzialmente 
nuvoloso

Notte

Alla luce diretta del sole, la tua fontana funzionerà perfettamente con 
un’erogazione costante. La batteria di riserva verrà caricata.

In condizioni di cielo coperto il pannello solare non genera energia 
sufficiente per far funzionare l’acqua e NON entra in funzione.
 Se la batteria di riserva è carica, verrà utilizzata per mantenere la 
fontana in funzione senza però ricaricarsi.

In condizioni di cielo leggermente nuvoloso la tua fontana funzionerà; 
tuttavia nel momento in cui le nuvole coprono il sole, la batteria di 
riserva potrebbe essere utilizzata per mantenere la fontana in funzione 
(in questo caso senza ricaricarsi).

Di notte il pannello solare non genera energia e la pompa NON viene 
azionata. Se la batteria di riserva è carica, verrà utilizzata per mantenere 
la fontana in funzione fino al proprio completo scaricamento.
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RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI
GUIDA ALLA RISOLUZIONE

Se ti sembra che manchi qualche parte nel tuo ordine, contatta entro 7 giorni dal 
ricevimento il nostro team di assistenza clienti sempre a tua disposizione.

Scollegare la pompa dal pannello solare. Utilizzare una piccola spazzola morbida o 
metterla sotto l’acqua corrente per rimuovere i detriti. 

Cambiare periodicamente l’acqua per evitare che si sporchi e formi microrganismi.

Se la pompa non funziona, è necessario controllare quanto segue:
NOTA-Scollegare sempre la pompa dal pannello solare prima di procedere.

• Controllare il livello dell’acqua per assicurarsi che la pompa sia completamente 
sommersa.

• Verificare che la pompa e il tubo non siano piegati e ostruiti.
• L’accumulo di alghe può essere eliminato azionando la pompa sotto un rubinetto.
• Rimuovere il coperchio anteriore e la piastra della pompa per accedere all’area della 

girante.
• Ruotare il rotore per assicurarsi che non sia rotto o inceppato.
• Estrarre delicatamente il gruppo girante/rotore dall’alloggiamento della pompa.
• Risciacquare il gruppo girante/rotore e la cavità con acqua pulita.
• Nel caso in cui dovessi riscontrare rotture o danni alla superficie, contattaci.

COSA FARE SE MANCANO PEZZI NEL MIO ORDINE?

COSA FARE SE LA POMPA HA BISOGNO DI ESSERE PULITA?

COME FACCIO A MANTENERE PULITA L’ACQUA?

LA MIA POMPA NON FUNZIONA NEANCHE QUANDO C’È IL SOLE

PER QUALSIASI ALTRO PROBLEMA, CONTATTARE IL NOSTRO
TEAM DI ASSISTENZA CLIENTI.
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PRODUCTOMSCHRIJVING
SPECIFICATIE

De Monster Waterval met 4-laagse opvangbakjes werkt op zonnenergie en is een mooie 
aanvulling aan elke tuin. Het geeft de tuin een sensuele geluid van stromend water 
zonder dat er een stroomvoorziening in de tuin nodig is.

PRODUCTSPECIFICATIES
H58 * B41 * D41cm
8KG
7m
3-6 uur (afhankelijk van de sterkte van de zon)

Formaat: 
Gewicht:
Lengte kabel:
Batterijduur zonder zon: 

ONDERDELEN LIJST
Controleer bij het uitpakken van uw nieuwe waterval aan de hand van deze lijst of alle 
onderdelen aanwezig zijn. Neem wanneer er iets ontbreekt voordat u de waterval in elkaar 
probeert te zetten contact met ons op.

Onderdeel Nr. Omschrijving Aantal stuks

A Metalen standaard X 1

B Gietkommen X 3

C Gietkan & waterpijp X 1

D Hoofdkom X 1

E Zonnepaneel X 1

F Pomp X 1

G Waterpijp klemmen X 2
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De aansprakelijkheid van Monster Group UK Limited is beperkt tot de commerciële 
waarde van het product.

VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN
VEILIG GEBRUIK

Lees a.u.b. de veiligheidsvoorschriften door om letsel of schade aan de waterval te 
voorkomen. 

• Zorg ervoor dat u voordat u dit product gaat monteren de instructiehandleiding en het 
veiligheidsadvies hebt gelezen en volledig hebt begrepen.

• Zorg ervoor dat deze waterval volgens deze instructies gehanteerd en gemonteerd 
wordt. 

• Gebruik dit product alleen waarvoor het bedoeld is.

• Zorg ervoor dat het waterpeil altijd voldoende de pomp bedekt.

• Koppel de pomp altijd los van het zonnepaneel voordat u hem schoonmaakt en 
vastpakt.

• Gebruik alleen met schoon water & plaats dit product NIET in een andere vloeistof.

• Laat de pomp nooit drooglopen.

• Gebruik de pomp niet in water warmer dan 86 F of 30°C. 

• Til, draag of trek de pomp NIET aan het netsnoer.

• Vervang het pompsnoer NIET en gebruik de pomp NIET wanneer deze beschadigd is.

• Water moet regelmatig worden bijgevuld; we raden aan om het water regelmatig te 
verversen om het vuilvrij te houden.



GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
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MONTAGE INSTRUCTIES
1. Monteer eerst de metalen standaard (A) - de 2 stukken klikken in elkaar.

2. Plaats de kom (D) op de metalen standaard (A).

3. Plaats vervolgens de 3 gietkommen (B) in de 3 middelste sleuven van de metalen 
standaard (A). Zorg ervoor dat ze zijn uitgelijnd, zodat het water in de kom eronder 
stroomt.

4. Plaats vervolgens de bovenste schenktuit en waterpijp (C) op de metalen standaard (A) 
en bevestig vervolgens het uiteinde van de slang aan de pomp (F). 

C

B

D

A
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GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
MONTAGE INSTRUCTIES
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5. Bevestig zodra de pomp (F) bevestigd is de waterleiding aan de metalen standaard 
(A) met behulp van waterleidingklemmen (G). Plaats vervolgens de pomp (F) in de 
hoofdkom (D) en druk naar beneden zodat de zuignappen hem op zijn plaats houden.

6. Vul de hoofdkom (D) met water. Zorg ervoor dat de pomp volledig ondergedompeld 
is. Houd er rekening mee dat het waterniveau in de hoofdkom dalen zal wanneer de 
andere kommen gevuld worden.

7. Bevestig de pompstekker in het zonnepaneel, zorg ervoor dat het paneel in de volle zon 
staat voor de meest efficiënte werking. 

C

G
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GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
WEERSOMSTANDIGHEDEN
Dit product is voornamelijk ontworpen voor de zomermaanden, maar zal ook werken in 
de lente en herfst, mits er veel zon is. Prestaties zijn direct gerelateerd aan de hoeveelheid 
en sterkte van het zonlicht.

De waterval op zonne-energie heeft een ingebouwde back-upbatterij die zorgt voor een 
soepele en continue werking, maar sterk en direct zonlicht is essentieel voor de werking 
van dit product. 

Direct 
zonlicht

Bewolkt

Matig 
zonlicht

Nacht

In fel direct zonlicht zal de waterval goed en continu werken. De back-
upbatterij wordt opgeladen.

Bij bewolkte omstandigheden genereert het zonnepaneel niet genoeg 
stroom om de waterval te laten functioneren en zal deze NIET werken.
Als de back-upbatterij stroom krijgt zal deze gebruikt worden om de 
Waterval te laten functioneren. De batterij wordt deze niet opgeladen. 

In licht bewolkte omstandigheden zal de Waterval werken, maar 
wanneer er wolken voor de zon passeren, kan de reservebatterij worden 
gebruikt om de waterval te laten werken. Wanneer dit het geval is, wordt 
de batterij niet opgeladen.

‘S Nachts wekt het zonnepaneel geen stroom op en werkt de waterval 
NIET. Als de back-upbatterij stroom krijgt, wordt deze gebruikt om de 
waterval te laten functioneren totdat de batterij leeg is.
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PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN
OPLOSSINGEN

Neem wanneer er een onderdeel van uw bestelling ontbreekt binnen 7 dagen na 
ontvangst contact op met ons vriendelijke en behulpzame klantenservice. 

Koppel de pomp los van het zonnepaneel. Gebruik een kleine zachte borstel of plaats de 
pomp onder stromend water om vuil te verwijderen. 

Ververs het water regelmatig om te voorkomen dat het water plakkerig wordt en er micro-
organismen gevormd worden.

Wanneer de pomp niet werkt, moet het volgende gecontroleerd worden: 
LET OP- Koppel de pomp altijd los van het zonnepaneel voordat u gaat controleren.

• Controleer het waterpeil om er zeker van te zijn dat de pomp volledig ondergedompeld is. 
• Controleer de pomp en slangen op knikken en obstructies. 
• Algenophoping kan worden weggespoeld door de pomp onder de kraan te laten draaien. 
• Verwijder het voorpaneel en de plaat van de pomp om toegang te krijgen tot de waaier. 
• Draai de rotor om er zeker van te zijn dat deze niet kapot of vastgelopen is. 
• Trek de waaier/rotor voorzichtig uit het pomphuis.
• Spoel de waaier/rotor en de holte met schoon water af.
• Neem contact met ons op wanneer het product gebroken of beschadigd is.

WAT MOET IK DOEN ALS ER ONDERDELEN VAN MIJN 
BESTELLING ONTBREKEN?

WAT MOET IK DOEN WANNEER DE POMP SCHOONGEMAAKT 
MOET WORDEN?

HOE HOUD IK HET WATER SCHOON?

MIJN POMP WERKT HOEWEL HET ZONNIG IS?

NEEM VOOR ALLE ANDERE KWESTIES A.U.B. CONTACT OP MET 
ONZE KLANTENSERVICE.



Monster House, Alan Farnaby Way,
Sheriff Hutton Industrial Estate, 
Sheriff Hutton, York, YO60 6PG
www.monstershop.co.uk

Monster Group (UK) is one of the UK’s fastest growing online retailers. We 
supply a diverse range of products which offer exceptional value for money. We 

strive to provide the best possible customer experience with free UK delivery 
across all our products and a Monster Guarantee for 100% satisfaction.

Try Monster. Buy Monster. Be Monster.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

SUPPORT-ABTEILUNG

Für fragen über dieses gerät, die 
garantie, rückgaben oder bei 

störungen, benutzen sie die folgenden 
unten aufgeführten angaben.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hallo@monstershop.eu

VERKAUFSABTEILUNG

Für Informationen bezüglich dieses 
Geräts oder anderer produkte aus 

unserer Monster-Abteilung, benutzen 
sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten 

angaben.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

DEPARTAMENTO DE SOPORTE

Para consultas sobre este dispositivo, 
la garantía, devoluciones o denuncias 
de fallos por favor use los siguientes 

detalles.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hola@monstershop.eu

DEPARTAMENTO DE VENTAS

Para información sobre este dispositivo 
u otros productos de nuestras 

divisiones de Monster por favor use los 
siguientes detalles.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

DIPARTIMENTO SUPPORTO

Per domande riguardo dispositivo, 
garanzia, reso o per riferire di guasti, 

utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: ciao@monstershop.eu

DIPARTIMENTO VENDITE

Per informazioni riguardanti questo 
dispositivo o altri prodotti dalle 

categorie Monster utilizzare i dettagli 
sotto riportati.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

DÉPARTEMENT DE SOUTIEN

Pour les interrogations concernant cet appareil, la 
garantie, les retours ou les défauts de déclaration 

veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: bonjour@monstershop.eu

DÉPARTEMENT COMMERCIAL

Pour plus d’informations concernant cet appareil 
ou d’autres produits de nos divisions de Monster 

veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

TEL: 01347 878 887
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

SUPPORT

For queries about this device, warranty, returns or 
reporting faults please contact Support.

TEL: 01347 878 888
EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

SALES

For information regarding this device or other 
products from our Monster divisions please 

contact Sales.
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